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CERTIFIED MAIL

SIGNED/NOTARIZED

Type or print in ink all information on this form except for verification signature

Person bringing complaint (Complainant):

Complete Name

Complete Mailing Address

Phone Numbers: Work

Sheila Royston

p.O. Box 77

Wilsall. MT 59086-0077

Not applicable Home (406) 578-2295

Person or organization against whom complaint is brought (Respondent):

Complete Name

Complete Mailing Address

Phone Numbers: Work

Marty Malone

P.O. Box 152

Pray. MT 59065-0152

(406) 222-4105 Home (406) 333-4745

~
,::..~;,,*..!L. L). CAlVIN 0 SARVER

~~~ ". NOTARY flU8LIC b1hlt
:" \ Stole of Montano

.\. SEAL]_ Residing of Wilsall. MoiIIana
~~ ....~ My Cammi.sionEllpi....

, ~~,~.."" April 24, 2014

Please complete the second page of this form and describe in
detail the facts of the aI/edged violation.

State of Montana, County of

I, She, I \ At\..-:) Y .s +- (l A.1 , being duly sworn, state that the information in this
Complaint is complete, true, and correct, to the best of my knowledge and belief.

A ~~'- b ~.* '?="h
Signature of cotnI...p=la;...;in"-a....n....t-------

Subscribed and sworn to before me this lL- day of
lJee t ~OI3. .

~d~

My Commission Expires: "'1-" It' ... ·a P 1'-1
Notary Public
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Describe in detail the alleged violation(s) and cite the statute or statues you believe have been violated.
Please attached copies of documentary evidence to support the facts alleged in your statement.

If the space provided below is insufficient. you may attach additional pages as necessary.

This is a complaint concerning violations ofMontana's Election Laws and Rules as set forth in Title 13 of

the Montana Code Annotated (MCA) and Title 44 of the Administrative Rules of Montana (ARM). My complaint

is supported by the following facts and authority.

1. Complainant Sheila Royston is the duly appointed and certified Treasurer for Brad Wilson, one of

three unsuccessful nonpartisan candidates in the 2012 general election for Park County Commissioner, District 3.

2. Respondent Marty Malone won re-election in the 2012 general election for Park County

Commissioner, District 2.

3. Respondent, in his capacity as Park County Commissioner, knew on or about March 12,2012, that

the local nonpartisan portion of the primary election would not be held.

4. Respondent filed periodic C-5 reports for 03/1312012 to 05/24/2012; 05/25/2012 to 08/24/2012;

08/25/2012 to 1012012012; and 10121/2012 to 1112112012, which serves as the closing report.

5. As more specifically alleged below, Respondent violated the Election Laws and Administrative

Rules as follows:

CLAIM 1

Respondent closed out his general election account on 1112112012 and disposed of $2.23 in surplus

campaign funds to the Community Closet. Respondent's closing report reflects a primary election account balance

of $300.00. Exhibit 1. Respondent accepted primary election contributions even though Park County did not have

the local nonpartisan portion on the primary ballot. Exhibit 2. Respondent did not incur primary election debt.

Respondent did not re-appropriate primary election account funds to his general election account. Section 13-37-

240(1), MCA, provides as follows:

13-37-240. Surplus campaign funds. (1) A candidate shall dispose of any surplus funds
from the candidate's campaign within 120 days after the time of filing the closing
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campaign report pursuant to 13-37-228. In disposing of the surplus funds, a candidate
may not contribute the funds to another campaign, including the candidate's own future
campaign, or use the funds for personal benefit. A successful candidate for a statewide
elected or legislative office or for public service commissioner may establish a
constituent services account as provided in 13-37-402. The candidate shall provide a
supplement to the closing campaign report to the commissioner showing the disposition
ofany surplus campaign funds.

Respondent violated Section 13-37-240(1), MCA, when he failed to dispose of $300.00 in surplus funds

from his primary election account within 120 days from June 5, 2012.

CLAIM 2

Respondent disbursed $130.00 (Check 1007; 11/01/2012) to The Livingston Enterprise. The purpose of

the expenditure is listed as a "Thank You". Exhibit 1. The newspaper requires advance payment and charges

$6.50 per column inch. Respondent did not pay for a "Thank You", but rather a 2 x 6 column inch display

advertisement to "Re-Elect Marty Malone County Commissioner, The Truth About Trash", which was published

on 11/022012, at a cost of$78.00; and a 2 x 4 column inch display advertisement to "Re-Elect Marty Malone

County Commissioner", which was published on 11/052012, at a cost of$52.00. Exhibit 3; Exhibit 4. Section

13-37-230(1)(a), MCA, provides as follows:

13-37-230. Disclosure of expenditures made. (1) Except as provided in subsection (3),
each report required by this chapter must disclose the following information: (a) the full
name and mailing address (occupation and the principal place of business, if any) of each
person to whom expenditures have been made by the committee or candidate during the
reporting period, including the amount, date, and purpose of each expenditure and the
total amount ofexpenditures made to each person.

Respondent violated Section 13-37-230(1)(a), MCA, when he failed to disclose the true purpose of his

$130.00 ($78.00 + $52.00) expenditure to The Livingston Enterprise.

CLAIM 3

Respondent was repaid $199.95 (Check 1006; 10/18/2012) for expenditures to Livingston Chamber and

Insty Prints. Exhibit 5, pg. 4. If a candidate expects to be repaid from the campaign account at a later date,

donations must first be recorded and reported as loans. The Livingston Chamber expenditure is identified as an
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entry fee ($100.00) for the Livingston Roundup Parade, which would have been incurred on or before 07/02/2012,

*and should have been reported as a loan on Respondent's C-5 filed August 24, 2012 . Exhibit 6.

Complainant is unable to determine when the $99.95 expenditure to Insty Prints was incurred. Section 13-39-

229(6), MCA, provides as follows:

13-37-229. Disclosure of contributions received. Each report required by this chapter
shall disclose the following information: (6) each loan from any person during the
reporting period, together with the full names, mailing addresses, occupations, and
employers, if any, of the lender and endorsers, if any, and the date and amount of each
loan.

Respondent violated Section 13-39-229(6), MCA, when he failed to record and report the $199.95 as a

personal loan to his campaign.

CLAIM 4

Respondent has an internet website www.electmartymalone.com. Exhibit 7. The website has four pages:

Home Page; Successful Projects; About Marty Malone; and Photos. None of the four pages has an attribution or

provides sufficient contact information. Section 13-35-225(1), MCA, provides as follows:

13-35-225. Election materials not to be anonymous -- statement of accuracy. (1) All
communications advocating the success or defeat of a candidate, political party, or ballot
issue through any broadcasting station, newspaper, magazine, outdoor advertising
facility, direct mailing, poster, handbill, bumper sticker, internet website, or other form of
general political advertising must clearly and conspicuously include the attribution "paid
for by" followed by the name and address of the person who made or financed the
expenditure for the communication. When a candidate or a candidate's campaign finances
the expenditure, the attribution must be the name and the address of the candidate or the
candidate's campaign. In the case of a political committee, the attribution must be the
name of the committee, the name of the committee treasurer, and the address of the
committee or the committee treasurer.

Respondent violated Section 13-35-225(1), MCA, when he failed to provide an attribution or sufficient

contact information on his internet website.

• The filing date and reporting period does not comport to Section 13-37-226 and Section 13-37-228, MCA, as clarified for the 2012
election cycles by the Candidate Finance Report Calendar developed by the Commissioner ofPolitical Practices.
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Respondent has an internet website www.electmartymalone.com. which is Powered By Website Builder

from GoDaddy.com. Exhibit 7. A website utilized by a candidate or political committee to advocate the success

or defeat ofa candidate or issue is categorized as election material. GoDaddy.com is not a free service. Section

13-37-230(1)(a), MCA, provides as follows:

13-37-230. Disclosure of expenditures made. (1) Except as provided in subsection (3),
each report required by this chapter must disclose the following information: (a) the full
name and mailing address (occupation and the principal place of business, if any) of each
person to whom expenditures have been made by the committee or candidate during the
reporting period, including the amount, date, and purpose of each expenditure and the
total amount ofexpenditures made to each person.

Respondent violated Section 13-37-230(1)(a), MCA, when he failed to report the costs associated with the

development and maintenance of his internet website.

CLAIM 6

Respondent promoted his election on LivingstonMontana.com. Exhibit 8, pg.3. A website utilized by a

candidate or political committee to advocate the success or defeat of a candidate or issue is categorized as election

material. This in-kind service was offered free-of-charge to all Park County candidates by Roeby Simons,

registered agent of the Community Access Development Corporation, which owns and operates

LivingstonMontana.com. Exhibit 9. In-kind contributions must be accounted for and reported in the same

manner as other contributions. Section 44.10.513, ARM, provides as follows:

44.10.531 IN-KIND CONTRIBUTION, REPORTING
(1) For the purposes of Title 13, chapter 37, MCA, and these rules, an in-kind
contribution shall be reported as follows:
(a) A candidate or political committee shall report an in-kind contribution on the
appropriate reporting schedule and, in addition to the reporting requirements specified in
ARM 44.10.511, shall identify it as to its nature.
(i) The total value of the services, property, or rights contributed in-kind shall be deemed
to have been consumed in the reporting period in which received.
(b) The value of an in-kind contribution shall be determined as follows:
(i) It shall be reported at its fair market value at the time of the contribution; or
(ii) It shall be reported at the difference between the fair market value at the time of the
contribution and the amount charged the contributee; or


























































